

GAHC010008902025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/326/2025

M/S SKYLARK INFRA ENGINEERING PVT. LTD.
THROUGH ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE,
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT-
1/84, 1ST FLOOR, SADAR BAZAR, DELHI CANTT, NEW DELHI.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM,
PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT,
GROUND FLOOR, BLOCK-B, ASSAM SECRETARIAT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM- 781006.

2:DEPUTY SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (BUDGET BRANCH)
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

3:PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
KARBI-ANGLONG
DIPHU
ASSAM.

4:SECRETARY
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
KARBI-ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
KARBI-ANGLONG
DIPHU

ASSAM.

5:CHIEF ENGINEER
P.W.D.(ROADS)
ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI- 781003.

6:EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD KOHORA ROAD DIVISION
DOLMARA
KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM- 782460.

7:SECRETARY/ CHIEF EXECUTIVE MEMBER
KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
DIPHU
ASSAM- 782460.

8:EXECUTIVE MEMBER
KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
DIPHU
ASSAM- 782460.

9:ADDITIONAL CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD(R AND B)
HILLS
ASSAM
DIPHU

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S J SAIKIA,

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PWD, SC, K A A C

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

28-03-2025

Learned Standing counsel, KAAC, seeks for some more time to complete his

instruction as regards the reason for non-payment of bill to the petitioner.

Prayer stands allowed.

List this matter after 3 (three) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant